The Parties waive any right to appeal from this Agreed Judgment. 

2.7. Defendant acknowledges receipt of this Agreed Judgment.  

3. CIVIL PENALTIES 

3.1. Plaintiffs Harris County and the State shall have judgment from and against Defendant 

Smyrna Ready Mix for civil penalties in the amount of ONE HUNDRED FORTY-THREE 

THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY-FIVE DOLLARS ($143,675.00), to be 

divided equally between Harris County and the State as required by Texas Water Code § 

7.107. 

3.2. Defendant shall make payment of SEVENTY-ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED 

THIRTY-SEVEN DOLLARS AND FIFTY CENTS ($71,837.50) to Harris County in 

accordance with Section 5 of this Agreed Judgment. 

3.3. Defendant shall make payment of SEVENTY-ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED 

THIRTY-SEVEN DOLLARS AND FIFTY CENTS ($71,837.50) to the State in 

accordance with Section 5 of this Agreed Judgment. 

4. ATTORNEY’S FEES 

4.1. Harris County shall have judgment for attorney’s fees from and against Defendant Smyrna 

Ready Mix in the amount of NINETEEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY 

DOLLARS ($19,250.00). Defendant shall make full payment of this amount in accordance 

with Section 5 of this Agreed Judgment. 

4.2. The State shall have judgment for attorney’s fees from and against Defendant Smyrna 

Ready Mix in the amount of NINETEEN THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED FIFTY 

DOLLARS ($19,250.00). Defendant shall make full payment of this amount in accordance 

with Section 5 of this Agreed Judgment. 

5. PAYMENTS & POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST 

5.1. All amounts required to be paid to Harris County in accordance with Sections 3 and 4 of 

this Agreed Judgment shall be paid within thirty (30) Days of the Effective Date by

[...]

The Parties waive any right to appeal from this Agreed Judgment. 

2.7. Defendant acknowledges receipt of this Agreed Judgment.  

3. CIVIL PENALTIES 

3.1. Plaintiffs Harris County and the State shall have judgment from and against Defendant 

Smyrna Ready Mix for civil penalties in the amount of ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-

FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($175,000.00), to be divided equally between Harris 

County and the State as required by Texas Water Code § 7.107. 

3.2. Defendant shall make payment of EIGHTY-SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED 

DOLLARS ($87,500.00) to Harris County in accordance with Section 5 of this Agreed 

Judgment. 

3.3. Defendant shall make payment of EIGHTY-SEVEN THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED 

DOLLARS ($87,500.00) to the State in accordance with Section 5 of this Agreed 

Judgment. 

4. ATTORNEY’S FEES 

4.1. Harris County shall have judgment for attorney’s fees from and against Defendant Smyrna 

Ready Mix in the amount of THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY 

DOLLARS ($35,780.00). Defendant shall make full payment of this amount in accordance 

with Section 5 of this Agreed Judgment. 

4.2. The State shall have judgment for attorney’s fees from and against Defendant Smyrna 

Ready Mix in the amount of THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED EIGHTY 

DOLLARS ($35,780.00). Defendant shall make full payment of this amount in accordance 

with Section 5 of this Agreed Judgment. 

5. PAYMENTS & POST-JUDGMENT INTEREST 

5.1. All amounts required to be paid to Harris County in accordance with Sections 3 and 4 of 

this Agreed Judgment shall be paid within thirty (30) Days of the Effective Date by